conform to Atlas’ presentation.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been derived from and should be read together with
the historical financial statements and related notes of Atlas included in its annual report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2011 and its quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the nine month period ended September 30, 2012,
both of which have been filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information has been prepared by management, are presented for
illustrative purposes only, and do not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial position of Atlas
would have been had the acquisition actually occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of future financial
position or results of operations for any period.

32

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

57

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

September 30, 2012
(in ‘000s) Historical Pro Forma

Atlas Camelot Adjustments Notes Combined

Assets
Investments, available for sale
Fixed income securities, at fair value $ 109,555 $ 35,608 $ (12,573 )4.a. $ 132,590
Equity securities, at fair value — 3,076 — 3,076
Cash and cash equivalents 12,151 8,931 (12,895 )3.a. 8,187
Accrued investment income 807 228 — 1,035
Accounts receivable and other assets 24,811 10,589 — 35,400
Reinsurance recoverables, net 6,983 5,741 13,484 4.a. 26,208
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 2,219 — — 2,219
Deferred policy acquisition costs 4,501 1,676 (1,676 )2.b., 4.a 4,501
Deferred tax asset, net 6,343 — 208 7.b. 6,551
Software and office equipment, net 1,157 979 (784 )2.c. 1,352
Assets held for sale 166 — — 166
Investment in investees 1,250 — — 1,250
Total Assets $ 169,943 $ 66,828 $ (14,236 ) $ 222,535

Liabilities
Claims liabilities $ 73,574 $ 30,871 $ — $ 104,445
Unearned premiums 28,325 11,946 — 40,271
Due to reinsurers and other insurers 4,658 — — 4,658
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 4,283 3,557 — 7,840
Notes payable — 1,051 (1,051 )2.a. —
Total Liabilities $ 110,840 $ 47,425 $ (1,051 ) $ 157,214

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred shares, par value per share $0.001, 100,000,000
shares authorized, 18,000,000 shares issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2012

$ 18,000 $ — $ 2,000 3.b. $ 20,000

Ordinary voting common shares, par value per share
$0.003, 266,666,667 shares authorized, 1,542,764 shares
issued and outstanding at September 30, 2012

4 1 — 5

Restricted voting common shares, par value per share
$0.003, 33,333,334 shares authorized, 4,601,621 shares
issued and outstanding at September 30, 2012

14 — — 14

Additional paid-in capital 152,739 30,928 (14,895 )3.a, 3.b. 168,772

Retained deficit (113,919 )(13,491 )349 2.a.,2.b.,2.c.,
7.b. (127,061 )

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 2,265 1,965 (639 )4.b., 4.c. 3,591
Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 59,103 $ 19,403 $ (13,185 ) $ 65,321
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 169,943 $ 66,828 $ (14,236 ) $ 222,535

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

58

33

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

59

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(in ‘000s, except per share data) Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Historical Pro Forma
Atlas Camelot  Adjustments Notes Combined

Net premiums earned $ 26,795 $ 19,148 $ (11,260 )4.d., 5 $ 34,683
Net investment income 1,878 930 (949 )4.b.,4.d., 5. 1,859
Net investment gains (losses) 1,098 (90 )1,021 4.c., 4.d., 5. 2,029
Other income 169 (200 )274 2.a., 4.d., 5. 243
Total revenue 29,940 19,788 (10,914 ) 38,814
Net claims incurred 18,477 19,109 (15,879 )4.d., 5, 6.a. 21,707
Other underwriting expenses 9,541 7,496 (4,632 )4.d., 5 12,405
Total expenses 28,018 26,605 (20,511 ) 34,112
Income from operations before income tax
(benefit)/expense 1,922 (6,817 )9,597 4,702

Income tax expense — 2,641 (2,641 )7.a., 7.b. —
Net income attributable to parent 1,922 (9,458 )12,238 4,702
Less: Preferred share dividends 606 — 68 8 674
Net income/(loss) attributable to common
shareholders $ 1,316 $ (9,458 )$ 12,170 $ 4,028

Other comprehensive income/(loss) related to
Available for Sale Securities:
Changes in net unrealized gains $ 1,899 $ 1,099 $ — $ 2,998
Reclassification to income of net gains (632 )90 (969 ) (1,511 )
Effect of income tax (427 )(404 )313 (518 )
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the
period 840 785 (639 ) 986

Total comprehensive income/(loss) $ 2,762 $ (8,673 )$ 11,599 $ 5,688

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 6,146,179 6,146,179

Earnings/(loss) per common share, basic $ 0.21 $ 0.66
Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 6,147,648 6,147,648

Earnings/(loss) per common share, diluted $ 0.21 $ 0.66

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

34

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

60

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in ‘000s, except per share data) Year Ended December 31, 2011
Historical Pro Forma
Atlas Camelot Adjustments Notes Combined

Net premiums earned $ 35,747 $ 23,989 $ (11,796 )4.d., 5 $ 47,940
Net investment income 3,280 1,231 (1,167 )4.b., 4.d., 5. 3,344
Net investment gains 4,201 227 384 4.c., 4.d., 5. 4,812
Other income 124 (188 )329 2.a., 4.d., 5. 265
Total revenue 43,352 25,259 (12,250 ) 56,361
Net claims incurred 28,994 20,440 (9,814 )4.d., 5, 6.b. 39,620
Other underwriting expenses 17,991 9,520 (5,215 )4.d., 5 22,296
Total expenses 46,985 29,960 (15,029 ) 61,916
Income from operations before income tax
(benefit)/expense (3,633 )(4,701 )2,779 (5,555 )

Income tax expense (1,163 )(1,570 )1,570 7.a., 7.b. (1,163 )
Net income attributable to parent (2,470 )(3,131 )1,209 (4,392 )
Less: Preferred share dividends 810 90 8 900
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,280 )$ (3,131 )$ 1,119 $ (5,292 )

Other comprehensive income/(loss) related to:
Changes in net unrealized gains $ 154 $ 1,667 $ — $ 1,821
Reclassification to income of net gains (3,469 )(344 )(513 ) (4,326 )
Settlement of pension plan 2,473 — — 2,473
Effect of income tax (789 )(450 )188 (1,051 )
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period(1,631 )873 (325 ) (1,083 )
Total comprehensive income/(loss) $ (4,101 )$ (2,258 )$ 884 $ (5,475 )

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 6,124,542 6,124,542

Earnings/(loss) per common share, basic $ (0.54 ) $ (0.86 )
Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 6,124,542 6,124,542

Earnings/(loss) per common share, diluted $ (0.54 ) $ (0.86 )

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

35

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

61

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information gives effect to the acquisition of Camelot Services as if it

[…]

Basic earnings (loss) per share $(0.15 ) $(0.27 ) $— $(1.32 ) $0.14 $(0.12 ) $(0.53 ) $(1.86 )
Diluted earnings (loss) per share (0.15 ) (0.27 ) — (1.32 ) 0.14 (0.12 ) (0.53 ) (1.86 )
17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
As of March 26, 2012, there were no subsequent events which had a material impact on the 2011 consolidated
financial statements.
18. CHANGE IN CAPITAL STRUCTURE

On December 7, 2012, we held a shareholder meeting where a one-for-three reverse stock split was unanimously
approved. When the reverse stock split takes effect, it will decrease our authorized and outstanding ordinary shares
and restricted voting shares at a ratio of one-for-three. The primary objective of the reverse stock split is to increase
the per share price of our ordinary shares to meet certain listing requirements of the NASDAQ Capital Market. All
consolidated financial statements and per share amounts have been retroactively adjusted for the above reverse stock
split.

F-28

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

216

ATLAS FINANCIAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(in '000s, except for share and per share data)

September 30,
2012
(unaudited)

December 31,
2011

Assets
Investments, available for sale
Fixed income securities, at fair value (Amortized cost $106,122 and $101,473) $109,555 $103,491
Equity securities, at fair value (cost $0 and $994) — 1,141
Total Investments 109,555 104,632
Cash and cash equivalents 12,151 23,249
Accrued investment income 807 586
Accounts receivable and other assets (Net of allowance of $385 and $4,254) 24,811 9,579
Reinsurance recoverables, net 6,983 8,044
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 2,219 2,214
Deferred policy acquisition costs 4,501 3,020
Deferred tax asset, net 6,343 6,775
Software and office equipment, net 1,157 440
Assets held for sale 166 13,634
Investment in investees 1,250 —
Total Assets $169,943 $172,173

Liabilities
Claims liabilities $73,574 $91,643
Unearned premiums 28,325 15,691
Due to reinsurers and other insurers 4,658 5,701
Other liabilities and accrued expenses 4,283 2,884
Total Liabilities $110,840 $115,919

Shareholders’ Equity
Preferred shares, par value per share $0.001, 100,000,000 shares authorized,
18,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2012 and December 31,
2011. Liquidation value $1.00 per share

$18,000 $18,000

Ordinary voting common shares, par value per share $0.003, 266,666,667 shares
authorized, 1,542,764 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2012 and
1,541,842 at December 31, 2011

4 4

Restricted voting common shares, par value per share $0.003, 33,333,334 shares
authorized, 4,601,621 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2012 and
December 31, 2011

14 14

Additional paid-in capital 152,739 152,652
Retained deficit (113,919 ) (115,841 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 2,265 1,425
Total Shareholders’ Equity $59,103 $56,254
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $169,943 $172,173

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

217

F-29

Edgar Filing: Atlas Financial Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B4

218

ATLAS FINANCIAL HOLDINGS, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (Unaudited)
(in '000s, except for share and per share data)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30,
2012

September 30,
2011

September 30,
2012

September 30,
2011

Net premiums earned $10,934 $8,797 $26,795 $26,668
Net investment income 613 719 1,878 2,652
Net investment gains 779 1,962 1,098 2,813